

PUBLIC COPY—SEALED MATERIAL DELETED  
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT SCHEDULED  
Nos. 21-1251, 21-1252 & 21-1253

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

HEATING, AIR-CONDITIONING, & REFRIGERATION  
DISTRIBUTORS INTERNATIONAL, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners*,

*v.*

U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

---

On Petition for Review of Final Agency Action of the  
United States Environmental Protection Agency  
86 Fed. Reg. 55,116 (October 5, 2021)

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS HEATING, AIR-CONDITIONING, &  
REFRIGERATION DISTRIBUTORS INTERNATIONAL; AIR  
CONDITIONING CONTRACTORS OF AMERICA; PLUMBING-  
HEATING COOLING CONTRACTORS—NATIONAL ASSOCIATION;  
AND WORTHINGTON INDUSTRIES, INC.**

---

Wayne J. D'Angelo  
KELLY DRYE & WARREN LLP  
3050 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20007  
(202) 342-8451  
wdangelo@kelleydrye.com

Fabio Dworschak  
KELLY DRYE & WARREN LLP  
515 Post Oak Blvd., Suite 900  
Houston, TX 77027

Ethan G. Shenkman  
Jonathan S. Martel  
Stephen K. Wirth  
John Swanson  
ARNOLD & PORTER  
KAYE SCHOLER LLP  
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 942-5000  
ethan.shenkman@arnoldporter.com

---

## **PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

**Parties and amici.** The petitioners in these consolidated cases are Heating, Air-Conditioning & Refrigeration Distributors International; Air Conditioning Contractors of America; and Plumbing-Heating Cooling Contractors—National Association (No. 21-1251); Worthington Industries, Inc. (No. 21-1252); and RMS of Georgia, LLC d/b/a Choice Refrigerants (No. 21-1253).

The respondents are the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency and Michael S. Regan, in his official capacity as Administrator of the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency.

No *amici* or intervenors have appeared in the cases thus far.

**Final Agency Action Under Review.** The action under review is the final rule issued by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency entitled *Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act*, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,116 (Oct. 5, 2021) (codified at 40 C.F.R. Part 84).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	4
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	5
1. The AIM Act .....	5
2. The Notice of Proposed Rulemaking .....	7
3. Relevant Comments on the Proposed Rule.....	9
4. The HFC Allocation Final Rule.....	15
B. Procedural Background.....	16
1. Petitions for Reconsideration.....	16
2. Petitions for Review .....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	18
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. The Non-Refillable Cylinder Ban Is Unlawful and Should Be Severed and Vacated. ....	19
A. EPA Does Not Have Statutory Authority to Ban Non-Refillable Cylinders. ....	19
B. The Non-Refillable Cylinder Ban Is Arbitrary and Capricious. ....	30

1.	EPA’s conclusion that the non-refillable cylinder ban is necessary to prevent illegal HFC import is controverted by the record and implausible.....	31
2.	EPA ignored reasonable and obvious alternatives to address HFC smuggling.....	33
3.	EPA ignored data and comments demonstrating that cylinder manufacturers cannot produce the number of cylinders necessitated by the non-refillable cylinder ban. ....	34
4.	EPA ignored other significant points made in comments.....	37
5.	EPA’s cost-benefit analysis is arbitrary and capricious.....	39
II.	The QR-Code Mandate Is Unlawful and Should Be Severed and Vacated.....	44
A.	EPA Does Not Have Statutory Authority to Mandate QR Code Tracking. ....	44
B.	The QR Code Mandate Is Arbitrary and Capricious.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	52
	ADDENDUM OF STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
	American Innovation and Manufacturing Act of 2020, Pub. L. 116-260, Division S, Sec. 103.....	Add. 1
	<i>Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 55,116 (October 5, 2021).....	Add. 18
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	27
<i>Allied Local &amp; Reg'l Mfrs. Caucus v. EPA</i> , 215 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	37
<i>Am. Bar Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 430 F.3d 457 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	25, 26, 30, 45, 46
<i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Manufacturers v. EPA</i> , 3 F.4th 373 (D.C. Cir. 2021) .....	19
<i>Am. Lung Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 985 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Am. Min. Cong. v. EPA</i> , 907 F.2d 1179 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	47
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	28
<i>Byers v. Comm'r</i> , 740 F.3d 668 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm'n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	50
<i>Del. Dep't of Nat. Res. &amp; Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	39
<i>Gonzalez v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	28
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	19, 30

<i>Halverson v. Slater</i> , 129 F.3d 180 (D.C.Cir.1997).....	25
<i>Loving v. IRS</i> , 742 F.3d 1013 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	28, 29, 46, 47
<i>Maryland v. EPA</i> , 958 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	31
<i>Merck &amp; Co. v. HHS</i> , 962 F.3d 531 (2020) .....	22, 28, 46
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	30
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	30, 33
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	47
<i>Nat'l Broadcasting Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943).....	19
<i>Nat'l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>New Mexico v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 854 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2017).....	26, 45
<i>North Carolina v. EPA</i> , 531 F.3d 896 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	50
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 480 U.S. 522 (1987).....	27, 46
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	50

<i>Shook v. D.C. Fin. Resp. &amp; Mgmt. Assistance Auth.</i> , 132 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	25, 45
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	39
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) .....	27
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	30
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 741 F.2d 401 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	40, 44

## Statutes

### 42 U.S.C.

§ 7413.....	26, 45
§ 7413(b) .....	6, 26
§ 7413(c) .....	6, 26
§ 7604.....	26, 45
§ 7604(a)(1).....	26
§ 7607(d)(1)(C).....	17
§ 7607(d)(9)(A).....	17
§ 7675(b)(3) .....	21
§ 7675(c) .....	23
§ 7675(d) .....	6, 22, 23
§ 7675(d)(1)(A).....	46
§ 7675(d)(1)(B)(i) .....	46
§ 7675(d)(1)(B)(iii) .....	46
§ 7675(e)(1).....	5, 23
§ 7675(e)(1)(D) .....	23
§ 7675(e)(2)(B) .....	5, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 25, 28, 29, 44, 45
§ 7675(e)(2)(C) .....	5, 23
§ 7675(e)(3).....	1, 5, 7, 21, 22, 23, 24, 27
§ 7675(e)(4)(B) .....	23
§ 7675(h)(1) .....	6, 24
§ 7675(k)(1)(A).....	6
§ 7675(k)(1)(C).....	6, 22, 26, 45

**Regulations**

*Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act*, 86 Fed. Reg. 55,116 (Oct. 5, 2021) ..... 2, 3, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 25, 26, 28, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49

*Phasedown of Hydrofluorocarbons: Establishing the Allowance Allocation and Trading Program Under the American Innovation and Manufacturing Act*, 86 Fed. Reg. 27,150 (May 19, 2021) .....2, 7, 8, 21, 25, 28

**Other Authorities**

EPA Press Office, *U.S. Takes Aim at Violators of Greenhouse Gas Phasedown and Reporting Programs* (Mar. 15, 2022) .....34
